

No. 03-1559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF CHINA, NEW YORK BRANCH,
Petitioner,

v.

NBML.L.C. ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Theodore S. Green
Richard D. Willstatter
GREEN & WILLSTATTER
200 Mamaroneck Ave.
Suite 403
White Plains, NY 10601

Joshua L. Dratel
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.
14 Wall Street, 28th Floor
New York, NY 10005

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
S. CT. LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

October 31, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS1
STATEMENT.....1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8
ARGUMENT.....11
 I. The Court Should Dismiss The Writ of
 Certiorari As Improvidently Granted In Light
 Of Intervening Developments.....11
 II. The Second Circuit Correctly Required
 Petitioner To Demonstrate That It Reasonably
 Relied Upon Respondents’ Alleged
 Misrepresentations13
 A. Reasonable Reliance Is An Element Of
 A Civil RICO Claim Predicated On
 Fraudulent Misrepresentations.....15
 B. The Common Law Requirement Of
 Reasonable Reliance In
 Misrepresentation Cases Is Consistent
 With The Language And Purposes Of
 RICO.....19
 C. Petitioner Identifies No Reason That
 Would Justify A Departure From
 Common Law Rules For Recovery25
CONCLUSION.....35
APPENDIX..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	23
<i>Appletree Square I, Ltd. P’ship v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1283 (CA8 1994)	6, 27, 28
<i>Armco Indus. Credit Corp. v. SLT Warehouse Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 475 (CA5 1986)	29
<i>Bank of China v. NBM L.L.C.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2956 (June 27, 2005) (No. 03-1559)	11
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	passim
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	13, 31
<i>Caviness v. Derand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (CA4 1993)	6
<i>Cent. Distribs. of Beer, Inc. v. Conn</i> , 5 F.3d 181 (CA6 1993)	27
<i>Chisolm v. TransSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (CA4 1996)	27
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	17
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (CA2 1990)	27
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	17
<i>Dura Pharms. Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005)	17
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941) ...	23
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	13, 17, 34
<i>Flowers v. Cont’l Grain Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 1051 (CA8 1985) ...	27
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	12
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	passim
<i>Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza</i> , 373 F.3d 251 (CA2 2004)	29
<i>Israel Travel Advisory Serv., Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1250 (CA7 1995)	28
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	21

<i>Maryland v. Baldwin</i> , 112 U.S. 490 (1884).....	12
<i>McClendon v. Cont'l Group, Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 1492 (D.N.J. 1985)	29
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	31
<i>Metromedia Co. v. Fugazy</i> , 983 F.3d 350 (CA2 1992).....	6
<i>Ming v. Woolfolk</i> , 116 U.S. 599 (1886).....	17
<i>Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	13
<i>Murr Plumbing, Inc. v. Scherer Bros. Fin. Servs. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 1066 (CA8 1995)	29
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	passim
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health & Welf. Trust Fund v. Philip Morris</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (CA9 1999).....	29
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1766 (2005)	16
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	23
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	22
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	23
<i>Sebago, Inc. v. Beazer East, Inc.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Mass. 1998)	28
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	23, 24
<i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	21
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (CA11 2002).....	27
<i>Summit Props. Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 556 (CA5 2000)	passim
<i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Prods. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 19 (1962)	12
<i>Sys. Mgmt., Inc. v. Loiselle</i> , 303 F.3d 100 (CA1 2002)..	27, 28
<i>Tabas v. Tabas</i> , 47 F.3d 1280 (CA3 1995)	29
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	13
<i>United HealthCare Corp. v. Am. Trade Ins. Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 563 (CA8 1996).....	28
<i>United States v. Allard</i> , 926 F.2d 1237 (CA1 1991)	26

<i>Wilcox v. First Interstate Bank of Ore.</i> , 815 F.2d 522 (CA9 1987)	29
---	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 1346.....	31
18 U.S.C. 1961.....	1
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i> ,	passim
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(B).....	1
18 U.S.C. 1961(5).....	1
18 U.S.C. 1962(c).....	1
18 U.S.C. 1962(d).....	25
18 U.S.C. 1963.....	1
18 U.S.C. 1964(b).....	1
18 U.S.C. 1964(c).....	passim
Pub. L. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947 (1970)	23

Other Authorities

JOSEPH STORY, EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (10th ed. 1870)	19
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Is Reliance Required Under RICO?</i> , N.Y.L.J., Mar. 14, 1991	23, 25
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY (1958)	22
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1977).....	19, 20, 23, 38
RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW OF TORTS (1938).....	20
